Coffee maker Avalon Standard

No Parts Code No Parts Code

1 Mosquito Net and Hood Sub-Assembly 96ASS01* 18  Black Electric Door Box 96CAB17
Mosquito Net and Hood 96ASS02* 19  strain Relief Bushing 96HAR32
Sub-Assembly Extended 20  power Cable 96ELC08
Tank Lid Cap 96CABQ9 21 Inlet Water Chocolat hose (silicon) 96TAN10
Cabinet 96CABO1 22 Whipper and Motor Assembly 96ASS31

4 paper Filter (Gold) 96CAB29 23 Simple Shelf 96CAB13
Paper Filter (Platinum) 99CAB29R 24 Chocolat Canister Assembly 96ASS26
Paper Support Sub-Assembly 96ASS05 25 Front Insulator 96CAB21
Valve Cap 96CABO7 26  side Insulator 96CAB20
Paper Filter Install Label (106) 96LABO5R 27 BackPlate 96CAB18*
Paper Filter Install Label (Gold) 96LABO5 28 Tanklid Guard 96CAB11

8  Plug Bumper for Door 96HAR35 29  Hot Water Tank Assembly 96ASS16
Front Panel 99CABO3 30  Tank Lid Support 96CAB10

10 Brewer Assembly Gold 98CAB22 31 Dekips 96HAR27
Brewer Assembly Platinum 99CAB22 32 Ingredient Motor 96MOT01

11 Dpoor Sub-Assembly 96ASS37* 33  Double Shelf 96CAB12

12 Drip Tray 96CABO3* 34 cCoffee Canister Assembly 96ASS27
Drip Tray For Carafe 96CAB37* 35 canister Tray 99CAB11

13 Liquid Dispenser Grill 96CABO5 36 support Canister Tray 99CAB19

14 waste Basket 96CABO8

15 Leveling Glides 96CAB19

16 Bottom Plate 96CAB31 Over Flow Tray Assembly 96ASS30

17 snap Bushing 1" diameter 96HAR31

* Please specify the color



AVALON standard

Coffee maker




Coffee maker

No Parts

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

Mosquito Net Sub-Assembly
Small Mosquito Net X

(a) Right Hood

(b) Left Hood

Tank Lid Cap

Cabinet

Paper Filter (Gold)

Paper Filter (Platinum)
Paper Filter Tray Gold
Paper Filter Tray Platinum
Valve Cap

Paper Filter Install Label (Gold)
Paper Filter Install Label (106)
Plug Bumper for Door

Front Panel

Brewer Assembly Gold
Brewer Assembly Platinum
Door Sub-Assembly

Drip Tray

Carafe Drip Tray

Liquid Dispenser Grill

X Waste Basket

Leveling Glides

Bottom Plate

Snap Bushing 1" diameter

* Please specify the color

Code

98ASS0O1*

98CAB02G
96CABO9Y*

98CABO1
96CAB29
99CAB29R
98CAB20
99CAB20
96LABO7*
98LABO5X
98LABO5RX
96HAR35
99CABO3
98CAB22
99CAB22
96ASS37*
96CABO3*
96CAB37*
96CABO5
99CABO5
96CAB19
96CAB31

96HAR31

No

18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Avalon X

Parts Code
Electric Door Box 96CAB17
Strain Relief Bushing 96HAR32
Power Cable 96ELC08
Inlet Water Chocolat Hose (silicon) 96TAN10
Whipper and Motor Assembly 96ASS31
Simple Shelf 96CAB13
Chocolat Canister Assembly 96ASS26
Front Insulator 96CAB21
Side Insulator 96CAB20
Back Plate 96CAB18*
Tank Lid Guard 96CAB11
Hot Water Tank Assembly 96ASS16
Tank Lid Support 96CAB10
Deklips 96HAR27
Canister Bean Sub-Assembly 98ASS26
Canister Bean Sub-Assembly Extended  98ASS26A



AVALON X

Coffee maker




Coffee maker

No Parts

1 Hood and Mosquito Net Sub-Assembly

Hood Extended

2 TankLid Cap
Cabinet

4 paper Filter (Gold)
Paper Filter (Platinum)
Paper Support Sub-Assembly
Valve Cap
7 Paper Filter Install Label (Gold)
Paper Filter Install Label (106)
8  Plug Bumper for Door
Brewer Assembly Gold
Brewer Assembly Platinum
11 Dpoor Sub-Assembly
12 DripTray
Carafe Drip Tray
13 Liquid Dispenser Grill
14 waste Basket
15 Leveling Glides
16 Bottom PLate
17 snap Bushing 1" diameter
18 Electric Door Box
19 strain Relief Bushing

20 power Cable

* Please specify the color

Code

99ASS01*

99ASSO1A*

96ASS09*
98CABO1

96CAB29
99CAB29R
96ASS05
96CABO7*
98LAB0O5
96LABO5SR
96HAR35
98CAB22
99CAB22
96ASS37*
96CABO3*
96CAB37*
96CABO5
96CABO8
96CAB19
96CAB31
96HAR31
96CAB17
96HAR32

96ELC08

No

21
22

23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

Parts

Inlet Water Chocolat Hose (silicon)

Whipper and Motor Assembly

Simple Shelf
Chocolat Canister Assembly

Front Insulator

Side Insulator

Back Cover Plate

Tank Lid Guard

Hot Water Tank Assembly
Tank Lid Support

Deklips

Ingredient Motor

Double Shelf

Coffee Canister Assembly
Quad Exterior Simple Shelf
Overflow Drip Tray Quad
Quad Lateral Box

Quad Fan Bracket
Canister Tray

Support Canister Tray
Quad Lock Bracket

Quad Superior Hinge
Quad Low Hinge

Quad Lateral Box Fixation

Avalon Quad

Code

96TAN10
96ASS31

96CAB13
96ASS26
96CAB21

96CAB20
96CAB18*
96CAB11
96ASS16
96CAB10
96CAB20
96MOTO1
96CAB12
96ASS27
99QUA12
99QUA16
99QUA10
99QUA11
99CAB11
99CAB19
99QUA07
99QUA0S
99QUA4

99QUA13



AVALON Quod

Coffee maker




Coffee maker

No Parts

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Hood and Mosquito Net Sub-Assembly
Small Mosquito Net X
(a) Hood Quad X right

(b) Left Hood
Tank Lid Cap
Cabinet

Paper Filter (Gold)

Paper Filter (Platinum)

Paper Filter Tray Gold

Paper Filter Tray Platinum
Valve Cap

Paper Filter Install Label (Gold)
Paper Filter Install Label (106)
Plug Bumper for Door

Front Panel

Brewer Assembly Gold
Brewer Assembly Platinum
Door Sub-Assembly

Drip Tray

Carafe Drip Tray

Liquid Dispenser Grill

X Waste Basket

Leveling Glides

Bottom Plate

Snap Bushing 1" diameter
Electric Door Box

Strain Relief Bushing

* Please specify the color

Code

99ASSX01*

98CAB02G
96CABO9Y*
98CABO1

96CAB29
99CAB29R
98CAB20
99CAB20
96CABO7*
98LABO5X
96LABO5RX
96HAR35
99CABO3
98CAB22
99CAB22
96ASS37*
96CABO3*
96CAB37*
96CABO5
99CABO5
96CAB19
96CAB31
96HAR31
96CAB17

96HAR32

No

20
21
22

23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Avalon Quad X

Parts

Power Cable
Inlet Water Chocolat Hose (silicon)
Whipper and Motor Assembly

Simple Shelf
Chocolat Canister Assembly

Front Insulator

Side Insulator

Back Cover Plate

Tank Lid Guard

Hot Water Tank Assembly
Tank Lid Support

Deklips

Canister Bean Sub-Assembly
Canister Bean Sub-Assembly Extended
Quad Exterior Simple Shelf
Overflow Drip Tray Quad
Quad Lateral Box

Quad Fan Bracket

Canister Tray

Support Canister Tray

Quad Lock Bracket

Quad Superior Hinge

Quad Low Hinge

Quad Lateral Box Fixation

Over Flow Tray Assembly

Code

96ELC08
96TAN10
96ASS31

96CAB13
96ASS26
96CAB21

96CAB20
96CAB18*
96CAB11
96ASS16
96CAB10
96HAR27
98ASS26
98ASS26A
99QUA12
99QUA16
99QUA10
99QUA11
99CAB11
99CAB19
99QUA07
99QUA0S
99QUA4

99QUA13

96ASS30



AVALON Quad X

Coffee maker




Top
No Parts

Paper Safety Switch

N

Paper Support S-A Gold
Paper Support S-A Platinum
Transformer

Plug Bumper for Door
Breaker 15AMP

Breaker 5AMP

Electric Box Door

On/Off Switch

© 00 N oo o b~ W

Fan Guard
10 Fan Sub-Assembly

11 Rubber Grommet

* Please specify the color

AVALON Standard & AVALON QUAD

Code

96ELC02
96ASS05G
96ASSO5P
96ELC01
96HAR35
96ELC13
96ELC14
96CAB17
96ELC07
96ELC30
96ASS07

96HAR41



AVALON Standard /AVALGN Quad

Top




Top

No Parts

© 0o N o o~ WDN P

I
N R O

Paper Safety Switch
Paper Guide
Transformer

Plug Bumper for Door
Breaker 15AMP
Breaker 5AMP
Electric Box Door
On/Off Switch

Fan Guard

Fan Sub-Assembly
Rubber Grommet
Paper Support S-A Gold

Paper Support S-A Platinum

* Please specify the color

Code

96ELC02
98CAB13
96ELC01
96HAR35
96ELC13
96ELC14
96CAB17
96ELC07
96ELC30
96ASS07
96HAR41
96ASS05G

96ASSO5P

AVALON X & AVALON QUAD X



X
N X / AVALON Quad
AVALO

Top




Door

No Parts

Main Door

Left Cam

LCD Flat Cable
LCD Screen

Fascia

~N o 0ok WODN B

AVALON Std (cup)

AVALON X (bean)

oo

Triple A Battery
9 Clock

10 Membrane (English, French, Spanish)

11 Key Holder Sub-Assembly
12 Tactile Key Sub-Assembly
13 signature Std
Signature X
Signature Std Quad
Signature X Quad
14 Fitting Piece
15 cup Stand Bracket Sub-Assembly

16 change Box

*1 Specify the color
*2 Specify the version

Left Lock (External Door) (without key)

Code

96DORO1*
96DOR03

96DOR02
96ELC22
96DOR25
96DOR20(* 1)
96LABO1
98LAB02
96DOR24
96ASS12
96DOR26
96ASS19
96ASS13
96LAB02A
98LABO1A
99LABO4A
99LABOSA
96DOR05
96ASSI11

96DOR12

No

17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Parts

7W Light

Sockets

Coin Cup Return

Coin Return Door

Plug Bumper for Interior Door
Right Cam

Interior Door

Right Lock (Internal Door) (without key)
Electric Warning Label

Coin Insert

Coin Reject Plate

Coin Reject Pin

Lexan Plate

Principal Card

Eprom

Power Supply Card

Laminated

Main Door Key (5050)
Interior Door key (8601)
FUSE 5X20 SLOW 400 MA

FUSE 5 AMP SLOWBUSS 1 1/4

Code

96DOR05
96ASS29

96DOR13
96DOR14
96HAR36
96DOR09
96DOR07*
96DOR08
96LABO4
99DORI17
96DOR19
96DOR18
96DORI10
96ELNO2(*2)
96ELNO3(*2)
96ELNO1(*2)

96ASS08

96DOR30
96DOR31
96ELNO6

96HARS0






Hoses and tank

No Parts

N o o b~ W

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Hot Water Tank Sub-Assembly(3 Holes)

Hot Water Tank Sub-Assembly(4 Holes)

Tank(3 Holes)

Tank(4 Holes)

Breather (Hose 1/8 X 6)

Tank Lid Sub-Assembly

Water Level Swich

Nut 1/2-20 Brass

Thermostat

Heater Safety Level Switch
Cover

Hot Water Float Sub-Assembly
Float Pin

Water Tank Float Bowl

Right Support Bracket
Element

Brown Hoses (silicon)

Left Support Bracket

Outlet Valve

Outlet Water Chocolate Hose (silicon)
Hot Water Hose (silicon)

Nylon Hose Clamp (2315 white)
Nylon Hose Clamp (2323 white)
Inlet Water Hose (crossed)
Water inlet Valve

Overflow Float Sub-Assembly
Small Float

Spring

Overflow Safety Switch

Cup

Overflow Hose (pvc)

Waste Water Hose (silicon)
Tabbed Pull Plugs

Element O-ring

Code

96ASS16
99ASS16
96TANO1L
99TANO6
96TAN33
96ASS18
96ASS09
96TANO5
96TANO3
96EL C06
96TANO2
96ASS15
96TAN17
96TAN16
96TAN22
96TANO4
96TAN12
96TAN21
96TANO7
96TAN11
96 TANO9
96HAR25
96HAR26
96TANOS
96 TANOB
96ASS17
96TAN18
96TAN20
96ELC04
96TAN19
96TAN13
96TAN32
96HAR30

96TAN36

Reverse water inlet valve

96ASS24



Hoses and lank




Outlet valve

No Parts

Coail

Braquet Valve

Plunger Spring

Plunger

Membarne

Body Valve

Screw 6-32 X 1/2 Long-Hex, Slot

O'Ring

© 00 N o o~ WDN P

Elbow

[N
o

Event Hose (3" for regular valve)
Event Hose (6" for chocolate valve only)
Rebuilt Kit*

*Included:plunger sping, plunger, membrane, o'ring.

Code

96TAN38
96TAN39
96TAN40
96TAN41
96TAN42
96TAN43
96HARG7
96TAN44
96TAN45
96TAN33
96TAN33

96TAN37



Qutlel valve




Soluble ingredient canister

No

© 0 N o o~ WDN P

e S e e N
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16
17
18
19
20
21

Parts

Canister Chocolate Sub-Assembly
Canister Lid
Canister

Transmission Shaft

#1 Spring

Cap

Whipper Base

Inlet Water Funnel

Whipping Chamber

Blade Shaft

Black Simple Shelf

Whipping Motor Sub-Assembly
Ingredient Motor

Location Pin #2

Transmission Bushing
Transmission

Sprocket Sub-Assembly

#3 Spring

Sprocket Shaft

Retaining Ring 1/4"

Washer S/S 1/4"

Fixation Posts 6-32 X 1 1/8" Long

Sprocket

Whipper Base Seal

Code

96ASS26

96CANO05
96CANO4
96CANO7

96CANO1
96CAN14
96CHOO01
96ASS28
96CHO04
96CHO02
96CAB13N
96ASS31
96MOTO01
96CAN12
96CAN13
96CANOG
96ASS25
96CANO3
96CANO09
96HAR46
96HAR42
96HAR43

96CAN10

96CHO06



Soluble ingredient canister




Coffee canisters

No Parts Code
Canister Coffee Sub-Assembly 96ASS27
Canister Coffee Sub-Assembly Extended 96ASS27A

1 spring#4 96CANO2

2 canister Elbow Sub-Assembly 96ASS23
Hose Clamp 96HAR84
Location Pin #1 96CAN11
Double Shelf 96CAB12
Sprocket Sub-Assembly 96ASS25

Long Sprocket Sub-Assembly 96ASS25A

AVALON and Avalon Quad



siapeiund aaffan




Coffee bean canisters avaLon x and Avalon Quad X

No Parts Code
1 cCoffee Canister Sub-Assembly 98ASS26
Long Coffee Canister Sub-Assembly 98ASS26A
2 Canister Elbow Sub-Assembly 96ASS23
3 Top X Chute 98CAB23
4 Grinder Motor's Shelf 98CAB12
5  Grinder Motor 98MOT02
6 X Chute Base 98CAB26
7  Bean Grinder Capacitor 60MF 98MOT03-60
8  Ingredient Motor 96MOT01
9 Support Bean Canister 99CANO1
10 Jupette 98CAB24

Bean Grinder Adjustment Blade 96ACCO1



1

AVALOR X of AVALON QUAD X

Cafjee ramisters




Brewer (GOLD-VKI)

No Parts

© 00 N O O B~ WDN B

I
N R O

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

H-Frame Shaft
Funnel

Screw 6-32 X 5/8" Pan PH SS

Superior Plate

Spring Plate

Pressure Spring, H-Frame

Golg VKI Screen and Seal

Screen Support

9 oz Cylinder VKI

Principal Frame

Main Frame Small Bearing

Large Bearing

Piston Sub-Assembly (Gold-Platinum)
Screw #8 X 1/2 Tappedtruss PH S/S
Large Bearing

Top Plate

Piston O'Ring #008-V 1/16" X 3/16" X 5/16"
Teflon Seal

Piston O'Ring

Piston 9 oz

Piston Lever

Coiled Spring Pin1/8" X 1 1/2"

Flange bushing in Brass Bos FB 46 3
Crank Arm Shoulder Screw

Flat Washer 0,193" X 0,437" X 0,050" SS
Locknut 10-24 NTM INS Nylon 18-8 Hexagonal S/S
Crank Arm

Spring Pin 1/8 X 7/8

Cam Follower

Cam Box

Nylon Lock Nut 10-32 Hex

Spring Pin 1/8 X 7/8

Main Shaft

Flat Washer 0,390 X 1,00 X 0,062
Clutch Sprocket

Came

Spring Pin 3/16 X 1 1/4

Code
98BREG9
98BRE64
96HAR114

98BRE6G1
98BRES9
98BRES8
98BRES5
98BRES4
96BRES2
98BRES1
96HAR117
96HAR105
98SAS137
96HAR106
96HAR105
98BRE38
96HAR107
98BRE39
98BRE41
98BRE42
98BRE43
96HAR40
98BRES6
96HAR109
96HAR108
96HAR102
98BRE35
96HAR103

98BRE28
98BRE29
96HAR45
96HAR103
98BREA7
96HAR104
98BRE31
98BRE30
96HAR110

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Taper Pin#4/0 X 3/4 18-8 SIS
Vertical Rod Treated
Extension Spring

Tape Drum Guide Band

Gold Tape Drum

Drum Shaft Gold

Sprocket

Spring Pin 1/8" X 1/2"

Spring Pin 1/8 X 7/8

Yoke Sub-Assembly (Gold-VKI)
Tape Advance Wheel Assembly
Shoulder Washer

Yoke Gold

Retaining Ring 3/16 (zinc)

Yoke Retaining Plate

Screw 8-32 X 3/8" RD PH
Large Bearing

Flat Washer 0,193" X 0,437" X 0,050" SS

Retaining Ring 3/16 (zinc)

55a short Chain 16 1/4" Long, 65 Links

55b 25 NP Connector

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

70
71

Spring Pin 3/32 X 5/8

Lift Bar

Large Bearing

Adjusting Nut 3/8-24

Lock Nut Nyion, 3/8 X 24

Brew Chamber 9 0z Assembly
Pin Pressure Spring

Brewer H-Frame

Left Side Lift Spring

Right Side Lift Spring

Flat Washer 0,5 X 0,265 X 0,030"
Cotter Pin3/32 X 1/2"

Screw 8-32 X 1/2" Long-Truss PH
Flat Washer #8

Taper Pin16 X 1,5 MM

Screw 8-32 X 5/16" Pan PH S/S

Spout Brewer VKI
Spout Extension VKI

96HAR111
98BRE25
98BREOS

98BRE76

98BRE75

98BRE73

98BRE71

96HAR121

96HAR103

98SAS134

98SAS109

96HAR130

98BREO2

96HAR100

98BREO6

96HAR101

96HAR105

96HAR108

96HAR100

98BRES1

98BRE08

96HAR113

98BRE74

96HAR105

98BRES7

96HAR115

98SAS105

98BREG3

98BREG6
98BREG7
98BREGS
96HAR125
96HAR116
96HAR49
96HAR124
96HAR128

96HAR126
96BRE78
96BRE79



S-Assemblage Piston
§ oz el tige
98 SAS 137

S—hzsembiage Foue
98 SAS 109

S=Aszemblage Boilier de la came
BE SA% 135

Infuseur Gold=-VKI




Brewer yoke ( gold)

No Parts

Extension Spring
Retening Ring 3/16"
Tape Advance Wheel
Gold Lift Bar

Yoke

o oA W DN B

Shoulder Washer

Flat Washer

Code

98BRE0S
96HAR100
98BREO3
98BRE74
98BREO2

96HAR130

96HAR108
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Brewer (Platinum)

No Parts Code
1 R Screen 99BRE55R
2 R Screen Support 99BRES4R
3 R Cylinder 99BRE52R
4 R Frame 99BRE51R
5 R Vertical Rod Threaded 99BRE25R
6 R Brew Chamber 99BREG5R
7 R Lift Bar 99BRE74R
8 R Yoke Retaining Plate 99BREO6R
9 R 9 Teeth Sprocket 99BRE71R
10 R Extended Drum Shaft 99BRE73R
Yoke Sub-Assembly Platinum 99SAS134
11 RYoke 99BREOZR
12 RExtended Drum 99BRE75R
Silicone spout converting kit 99SAS139
Spout Brewer (silicone) 98BRE78S

Stainless bracket for spout 96BRM11
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Brewer, Bracket and motor

No

0o N o 0o A WN P

Parts

Brewer Bracket Sub-Assembly
Brewer Bracket

Lock S-A (Brewer)

Switch Protector

Coupling Switch (Brewer)
Coiled Spring Pin1/8" X 1 5/8"
Impeller

Brewer Motor

Coupling (Dog driver)

Code

96ASS20
96BRMO1
96ASS03
96BRM06
96ELC03
96HAR40
96BRM0O4
96BRMO03

96BRMO05

P (Platinum) and G (Gold)



Brewer, Brackel and molor




Piston and rod

No Parts Code

1 Screw #8 X 1/2" Tappedtruss PH S/S 96HAR106
2 Top Plate Piston 9 oz 98BRE38
3 Tefflon Seal Piston 9 0z 98BRE39
4 Ppiston O'Ring 96HARL07
5  Rubber Ring 98BRE41
6 9 oz Piston 98BRE42
7 Spring Pin1/8 X 1 1/2 96HAR40
8 Piston Lever 98BRE43
9  setScrew6/32" X 3/8" 96HAR122
10 Flange Bushing in Brass SF812-5 sym 98BREB6



88545 137

d rad

aton &n




Miscellaneous cables

No Parts

© 0 N O o A W DN PP

N
b O
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Door Cable 1 and 2
Interior Cable 1 and 2
Control Flat Cable
Coinco Cable CGX
Power Cable Cards
LCD Flat Cable
30-16ga Black 4"
31-16ga Black 4"
15-SEW2 White 39"
33-SEW2 Black 6"
31-SEW?2 Black 40"
32-SEW2 Black 6"

Coinco LF Cable 6"

Gold Coffee Machine Repair Kit

Platinum Coffee Machine Repair Kit

Code

96ELC15
96ELC17
96ELC19
96ELC20
96ELC21
96ELC22
96ELC23
96ELC24
96ELC25
96ELC26
96ELC27
96ELC28

96ELC32-6

96ACC50

99ACC50
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